

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Legislation Text

File #: 4146, Version: 0

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDINANCE appropriating \$23,725.00 from the fund balance of the 2009 Grant Fund in acceptance of the Jackson County Sheriff's Office Traffic Safety Task Force Equipment grant awarded by the Missouri Department of Transportation, Highway Safety Division, and authorizing the County Executive to execute a contract with the Missouri Highway Safety Division for the expenditure of grant funds.

ORDINANCE #4146, September 14, 2009

INTRODUCED BY Theresa Garza Ruiz, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Missouri Department of Transportation, Highway Safety Division has awarded the Sheriff's Office a Traffic Safety Task Force Equipment grant in the amount of \$23,725.00 for the grant period of October 1, 2009, through September 30, 2010; and,

WHEREAS, these funds will be used to purchase a 2009 license plate reader (MPH 900X3) which will be installed onto a Sheriff's Office vehicle; and,

WHEREAS, this equipment will be used to identify chronic traffic violators, stolen vehicles, stolen plates, felony warrants, DWI and traffic warrants, and all other violations connected to a license plate number; and,

WHEREAS, the Sheriff recommends the acceptance of this grant and the execution of a contract with the Missouri Department of Transportation, Highway Safety Division; and,

File #: 4146. V	ersion: ()
-----------------	-----------	---

WHEREAS, an appropriation is necessary to place the grant funds in the appropriate spending accounts; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following appropriation from the fund balance of the 2009 Grant Fund be and hereby is made:

DEPARTMENT/DIVISIO	N CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION	FROM	<u>TO</u>	
010-4286	45389	- \$23,725		Revenues
010-2810	Undesignated	φ23,723	Balance	Fund
010-2810	Undesignated	Fund	\$23,725 \$23,725	Balance
Grant Fund JCSO - Traffic Safety Ta 010-4286	sk Force Equipment 09-10 58170	-	Equipment \$23,725	Other
and,				

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the County Executive be and hereby is authorized to execute the attached contract with the Missouri Department of Transportation, Highway Safety Division.

Effective Date: This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its signature by the County Executive.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Deputy/Assistant County Counselor County Counselor

I hereby certify that the attached Ordinance, Ordinance #4146, introduced on September 14,

File #: 4146, Version: 0								
2009, was duly passed thereon were as follows:	on September	14, 2	2009	by the	Jackson	County	Legislature.	The votes
Yeas	9			0				Nays
Abstaining	0			<u>0</u>				Absent
This Ordinance is hereby	r transmitted to	the Co	unty	Execut	tive for his	s signatu	re.	
 Date	-		Spin	no, Cler	rk of Legis	slature	Mary	Jo
I hereby approve the atta	ached Ordinanc	e #414	6.					
Date	-		San	ders, C	County Ex	ecutive	Michael	D.
Funds sufficient for this a	appropriation ar	e availa	able f	rom th	e source i	ndicated	below.	
ACCOUNT NUMBER:	010	2810						
ACCOUNT TITLE:	Grant Fund Undesignate	d Fund	l Bala	ınce				
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$23,725.00							
Date			Fina	ince an	——— nd Purcha	sina	Director	of